

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2023 12:08 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1016832

**THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Court of Appeals No. 82687-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

King County Superior Court Case No. 19-2-24376-7 SEA

THE EVERETT CLINIC, PLLC,
Respondent,

v.

PREMERA and PREMERAFIRST, INC.,
Petitioners.

**ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS**

David R. Goodnight
WSBA #20286
Rachel D. Groshong
WSBA #47021
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite
3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-0900
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500
Email:
david.goodnight@stoel.com
rachel.groshong@stoel.com

*Attorneys for Respondent
The Everett Clinic, PLLC*

Thomas M. Peterson
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
One Market Street, Spear
Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001
Email:
thomas.peterson@morganlewis.com

*Pro Hac Vice Attorneys for
Respondent
The Everett Clinic, PLLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. UP’s Discussion of Monopolistic Price- Setting is Irrelevant and Furnishes No Basis for Review	5
B. UP’s Contract Interpretation Arguments Are Irrelevant and Furnish No Basis for Review.	8
C. UP’s Conclusory Observations About the CPA Claim Furnishes No Basis for Review.	10
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , 156 Wash. 2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Mendoza v. Rivera-Chavez</i> , 140 Wash. 2d 659, 999 P.2d 29 (2000).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	7
<i>Teamsters Loc. 839 v. Benton Cty.</i> , 15 Wash. App. 2d 335, 352, 475 P.3d 984 (2020).....	1, 8
<i>Valspar Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 873 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2017).....	7
 Statutes	
RCW Chapter 19.86	<i>passim</i>
RCW Chapter 19.390.010	6
 Other Authorities	
Const. art. 12 § 22	6
RAP 13.4(b).....	3, 4, 9, 13
RAP 18.17	14
